
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 9th May, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify St John Harris in Democratic Services by midday on Friday, 3 
May. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 April 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   (ZF23/01919/FL) - Full application for widening and 
resurfacing of parts of the Cinder Track at the Cinder Track 
between Burniston and Cloughton 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   (ZF23/02026/RG3) - Full application for alterations to 

surfacing of 4 no. tennis courts; erection of 6 no. 
floodlights, secure fencing and gates; provision of 5 no. 
parking spaces; and associated drainage, landscaping and 
footpaths at Scarborough Sports Centre, Filey Road, 
Scarborough, YO11 2TP 

(Pages 25 - 
38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S4FHDUNS0EE00
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S5ASBLNSH8A00


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, 
Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Tony Randerson 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Daniel Child (Principal Planning 

Officer), Nathan Denman (Senior Planning Officer), Katja Harper (Planning 
Officer), St John Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and David 
Walker (Head of Planning)  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Janet Jefferson.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
68 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

69 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record.  
 
 

70 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Maw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4, (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full 
Application for the Erection of zip lines between 2 no. tower structures including reception 
and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road at former Marvels 
Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, Scarborough since 
he had been the member of a Scarborough Borough Council working group which 
considered the introduction of adrenaline sports on the North Bay. 
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5, (ZF23/01943/FL) - 
Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. Flats at Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield 
since she had attended a recent meeting of Eastfield Town Council at which this 
application had been considered although she had taken no part in the discussion. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 
in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
71 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full Application for the Erection of zip lines between 2 no. tower 

structures including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and 
access road, at former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature 
Railway Station, Scarborough 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of zip lines between two tower structures 
including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at 
former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough on behalf of UKBC Ltd. 
 
The application had been revised following deferral by the Committee at its meeting on 8 
February 2024. 
 
Rita Holmes spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, James Field, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The development’s contribution to the town’s tourism offer, its location within Local 
Plan Economic Growth allocation TOU2, and its alignment with the Adventure 
Sports Strategy and North Bay Masterplan 

 That the determination of this application rested on weighing up the public benefits 
of the revised scheme against the supposed harm and policy conflicts 

 The applicant’s efforts to reduce the impact of the development on the setting of 
surrounding heritage assets and the character and appearance of the area 

 Whether any restrictive covenant had any bearing on the planning decision (which 
it did not) 

 The large space occupied by the development and its negative impact on the 
natural beauty of the area and its appeal to young families 

 That approval of the zip lines may hinder other development in TOU2 

 The important opportunity to review the success and impact of the scheme after 
five years which came with the proposed temporary permission Page 4



 

 

 
The decision:- 
 
Having given great weight to the conservation of the Scarborough Conservation Area in 

accordance with officer advice, in the heritage and planning balance the public benefits of 

the scheme outweigh the less than substantial harm to the setting and the visual impact of 

the proposal.  Therefore, notwithstanding the recommendation in the officer report, 

temporary planning permission be GRANTED, subject to delegation to officers to impose 

conditions to include those based on the following: 

1. Time limit for commencement (3 years). 

2. Permission to be for a temporary 5-year period, with a requirement for removal of 

the development and reinstatement of the land in accordance with a scheme to be 

agreed. 

3. Adherence to a list of approved plans. 

4. Cladding and security hoarding of the landing tower zone to be green. 

5. Restriction on operating hours to those applied for and on deliveries and toilet 

servicing to between 07:00 and 22:00. 

6. Restriction on use during events at the Open-Air Theatre. 

7. Artificial lighting on the tower structures and launch and landing zones to be 

designed to be wild-life sensitive and minimise light pollution, in accordance with a 

scheme which shall be submitted and agreed.  Thereafter, the approved lighting 

scheme not to be used outside of agreed operating hours, except in case of 

emergency. 

8. Restriction on construction hours. 

 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 for and 2 against. 
 
Reason:- 
 
The public benefits of the revised scheme would outweigh any identified harm to the 
setting of surrounding heritage assets and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 

72 (ZF23/01943/FL) - Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. Flats at Jazz Court, 
Ashmead Square, Eastfield 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for conversion of three retail units to three flats at 
Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield on behalf of Sanctuary Group Ltd. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that Strategic Housing had indicated their 
broad support for the scheme although recognising other policy considerations. 
 
Local Division Member Councillor Tony Randerson spoke objecting to the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 

Page 5



 

 

issues:- 

 the importance of local facilities to support active travel and sustainable and 
integrated communities 

 that the applicant could do more to market the retail units 
 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Reason :- 
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Senior Planning 
Officer as set out below:- 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development does not seek to 
contribute to the social objective of sustainable development, as it would result in 
community facilities being converted (local retail/commercial units) to residential use 
without sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the units have been appropriately 
marketed, are no longer required or will be replaced by another facility in an equally or 
more accessible location This is contrary to Local Plan Policies SD1 and HC8, alongside 
paragraphs 8, 96 and 97 of the NPPF which outlines that planning decisions should plan 
positively for community facilities. Such community facilities play an important role in 
facilitating social interaction and creating inclusive, sustainable communities that cater for 
local needs within a hierarchy of centres, and as outlined in the relevant local and national 
planning policies, should be protected. 
 
 
 

73 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Widening and Resurfacing of parts of the Cinder Track at Cinder 
Track, between Burniston and Cloughton 
 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for full planning permission for the widening and resurfacing of 
the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton on behalf of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that neither the Council’s Ecologist nor 
Arboriculturalist had raised any objections to the application subject to appropriate 
conditions already detailed in the report. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Whether a part of the route could remain narrower than the rest to preserve some 
trees (despite the submission of a landscaping scheme to mitigate and 
compensate for losses of vegetation whilst seeking opportunities to enhance 
biodiversity) 

 Whether the route to be upgraded was easily accessible to wheelchair users and 
horseriders 

 
The decision:- 
 Page 6



 

 

That consideration of the application be DEFERRED pending receipt of further information 
about wheelchair and equestrian accessibility to the length of the Cinder Track undergoing 
improvement. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

74 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

75 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.32 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1.3 OFFICIAL 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 
Community Development Services 

SCARBOROUGH AND WHITBY AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2024 

ZF23/01919/FL - WIDENING AND RESURFACING OF PARTS OF THE CINDER 
TRACK AT CINDER TRACK BETWEEN BURNISTON AND CLOUGHTON, ON 

BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL (MR CHRIS BOURNE) 
Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To determine a planning application for full planning permission for the 
widening and resurfacing of the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton. 
 
1.2 The proposal is being considered by Members of the Scarborough and Whitby 
Area Constituency Planning Committee as the planning application has been 
submitted by North Yorkshire Council.   
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That permis
[...]
tion Responses 
 
7.1 The following consultation responses have been received and have been 
summarised below. The full consultation comments can be viewed on the Council's 
website. 
 
7.2 Burniston Parish Council: No objections in principle but observations 
regarding bins for dog waste, signage relating to users of the track, and if equine use 
is allowed 
 
7.3 Cloughton Parish Council: No objections in principle but observations 
regarding the legal status of the track in respect of users, signage, bins, e-bikes, and 
track surface in relation to horses 
 
7.4 Local Highway Authority: No objections 
 
7.5 Public Rights of Way: No response 
 
7.6 Parks and Countryside Services - Ecology: No response 
 
7.7 Parks and Countryside Services - Arboriculture: No response 
 
7.8 Parks and Countryside Services - Landscape: No objections 
 
7.9 Lead Local Flood Authority: No objections. The submitted documents 
demonstrate a reasonable approach to the management of surface water on the site. 
 
Local Representations 
 

Page 14



 

Page 7 of 15 
1.1 OFFICIAL 

7.10 Consultation period expired on 15 February 2024. Three third party letters 
(1no. objection, 2no. support) have been received in response to the application, 
making the following comments: 
 
- Concerns that the introduction of a tarmacked surface can lead to cyclists 
speeding. 
 
- The British Horse Society welcomes and supports the widening and resurfacing of 
the cinder track using "Flexi-Pave as a surface material, this will benefit all users and 
ensure that the track can be used during the coldest of winter months. 
 
- I fully support this proposal. The track is unusable on foot or bike after heavy rain, 
and certainly not accessible to those with pushchairs or wheelchairs. The upgrade 
work is essential to ensure locals and tourists can continue to enjoy this unique 
public space. In my experience, track users are considerate of each other and I see 
no reason why this would change. 
 
7.11 The ful
[...]
t link for wildlife and have an important amenity value, 
providing access for walking, cycling and horse riding. For these reasons it is 
considered that former railway lines should be kept intact wherever practical as a 
means of enhancing existing Green Infrastructure. 
 
10.5 Local Plan policy INF4 seeks to protect and develop the Cinder Track as a 
recreational route as well as promote as a sustainable commuting route. Likely 
improvements could include the attainment of a well-drained surface, suitable for use 
by pedestrians and cyclists, with a minimum width of 2.5m. 
 
10.6 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is also an important 
consideration in assessing the principle of the development. It states (Section 8 - 
Promoting healthy and safe communities) that planning policies and decisions 
should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe places - for example through the 
provision of safe and accessible green infrastructure, sports facilities, […] and 
layouts that encourage walking and cycling. Planning policies and decisions should 
protect and enhance public rights of way and access, including taking opportunities 
to provide better facilities for users, for example by adding links to existing rights of 
way networks including National Trails.  
 
10.7 The supporting documentation explains that the proposals look to progress 
towards providing facilities to increase the year-round attractiveness of the track and 
making it attractive to a wider range of people. The Cinder Track has long been an 
important recreational feature and is well used by walkers, cyclists and horse riders. 
In addition to being an asset for recreational purposes, the Cinder Track offers the 
opportunity for more sustainable travel modes (walking and cycling) into the towns of 
Scarborough and Whitby for work, education, leisure and shopping from the suburbs 
and nearby rural villages. Improving knowledge of the Cinder Track (signage), and 
improving the quality of its
[...]
the 
local area will remain the same. 
 
10.11 Officers note the proposed materials of the track and note that this is a typical 
finish for a rural track such as this. The visual effects will be relatively localised, and 
always seen in conjunction with the existing infrastructure on the site. In addition, the 
function of the newly surfaced track and associated facilities would be broadly in line 
with the expectation of users as part of this facility. Well thought out paths with green 
space, increased width and natural feel are likely to encourage walking and 
community safety. Consequently, though there will be some impacts on landscape 
and visual effects, they are likely to be moderate and not significant. Based on this, 
the proposal is considered to have a neutral impact on the landscape character. The 
impact of this proposal on trees is discussed later within the report. For matters 
concerning design and visual impact, Officers are satisfied that this would be 
acceptable. 
 
10.12 Consequently, it is not considered that this development will harm the 
character and appearance of this area and, therefore complies with the requirements 
of Local Plan policies ENV6 and H14 in that respect. 
 
Ecology 
 
10.13 Local Plan policy ENV5 (The Natural Environment) requires that proposals 
should respond positively and seek opportunities for the enhancement of species 
and habitats. The NPPF states that if significant harm to biodiversity cannot be 
avoided, adequately mitigated or, as a last resort, compensated for, then planning 
permission should be refused. 
 

Page 17



 

Page 10 of 15 
1.1 OFFICIAL 

10.14 The proposed development would result in the removal of nine trees 
comprising one moderate quality tree and eight low quality trees. It will also require 
the partial removal of five tree groups, which are all low quality. It is considered that 
the benefits of improving the track outweighs the loss of these trees, also given their 
low quality. The los
[...]
 OFFICIAL 

and environmental impacts are acceptable subject to the refinements being agreed, 
which will require the inclusion of planning conditions on any subsequent decision 
notice.  
 
11.2 The Cinder Track is an important asset to the residents and visitors of the 
Scarborough and Whitby area, having a positive effect on quality of life and health 
and well-being. Quality routes help people keep active, feel safe, improve community 
cohesion, offer alternatives to car journeys and provide an enjoyable experience for 
residents and tourists visiting the area. Paths are particularly important for children, 
families and people without cars. Developing new and improving existing facilities 
can help achieve benefits for local communities, and help deliver key objectives for 
National and Local Government. 
 
11.3 Consequently, the development is considered to comply with the relevant 
policies of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan 2011 to 2032, and there are no 
material considerations, which would warrant the refusal of planning permission. 
Approval is therefore recommended, subject to the appropriate planning conditions. 
 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1  That Permission be granted subject to conditions 
 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance 

with the following: 
  

Site Location Plan (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-PRE-CD-CH-0100 REV P01) 
received on the 16 November 2023, 

  
Location Plan 1 (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-PRE-CD-CH-0101 REV P01) 
received on the 16 November 2023, 

  
Location Plan 2 (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-PRE-CD-CH-0102 REV P01) 
received on the 16 November 2023, 

  
Location Plan 3 (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-PRE-CD-CH-0103 REV P01) 
received on the 16 November 2023, 

  
Location Plan Additional Area (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-PRE-CD-CH-
0104 REV P01) received on the 1 March 2024, 

  
General Arrangement 1 (drawing no. 70113430-WSP-HGN-CD-CH-0001 REV 
P02) received on the 1 March 2024, 

  
General Arra
[...]
AND WHITBY AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2024 

ZF23/02026/RG3 - ALTERATIONS TO SURFACING OF 4NO. TENNIS COURTS; 
ERECTION OF 6NO. FLOODLIGHTS, SECURE FENCING AND GATES; 

PROVISION OF 5NO. PARKING SPACES; AND, ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE, 
LANDSCAPING AND FOOTPATHS AT SCARBOROUGH SPORTS CENTRE , 

FILEY ROAD, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO11 2TP ON BEHALF 
OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL (MR DAVID ROBINSON) 

Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1     To determine a planning application for alterations to surfacing of 4no. tennis 
courts; erection of 6no. floodlights, secure fencing and gates; provision of 5no. 
parking spaces; and, associated on land at Scarborough Sports Centre , Filey Road, 
Scarborough.  
 
1.2     This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee, noting it is an 
application made by the Council on its own land and has been subject to a number 
of objections. 
 
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be APPROVED subject to 
conditions stated at the end of this report.   
 
2.1. The application relates to the upgrading of tennis courts on the southern part 
of the former Filey Road Sports Centre. The site is situated in the heart of the 
Weaponness Conservation Area, characterised by distinctive detached houses set in 
large gardens interspersed by a significant number of trees. Proposals include minor 
alterations to the courts, floodlighting of two and provision of off-site parking spaces 
on nearby road verges. The application does not encompass the central and 
northern parts of the Sports Centre where the existing buildings are situated. 
 
2.2. The key issues to be considered are the impact on the Weaponness Area 
Conservation and setting listed of the clubhouse building on the wider site, the 
impact on trees, neighbours and sports provision in Scarborough. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 14 

 
2.3. In summary, t
[...]
cter, it is questionable whether the threshold of 'less than substantial 
harm' has been reached. However, even if this were applicable, it is concluded that 
greater weight is afforded to providing tennis courts for which need has been 
identified in the Tennis Strategy and on a site designed for such purposes. 
 
11.4. Objectors have raised concern that the application will allow demolition of the 
rest of site. There are very strict policies to prevent loss of listed buildings and more 
importantly this is not part of the current proposals. The fact that a planning 
development brief was prepared in 2012 signalled that subject to significant 
safeguards that redevelopment was in principle acceptable to the Local Planning 
Authority. Among those caveats was to ensure that redevelopment does not 
negatively affect sports provision in the town and that a suitable beneficial use is 
found for the listed Club House. This application helps to ensure that adequate 

Page 34



 

Page 11 of 14 

tennis provision is secured. Objectors suggest this is a precursor to development 
they would oppose. It could also be argued that it removes an obstacle to any 
proposals which secure the future of the listed building. However, this is purely 
speculative, and the principal reason why this application is recommended for 
approval is that it would secure tennis facilities, for which there is an identified need. 
 
11.5. Apart from sports provision or heritage-related concerns, the application is 
also considered to be acceptable relating to other relevant planning matters 
addressed in this report, or they are ones which can be suitably mitigated by 
conditions.  
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below:  
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance 
 with the following plans received by the Local Planning Authority on 
 07/02/2024. This is unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Loc
[...]
 submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to construction works commencing on 
site. Each item of the off-site highway works must be completed in 
accordance with the approved engineering details and programme. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the design is appropriate in the interests of the safety 

and convenience of highway users. 
  
 Informatives: 
  
 It is recommended that the following matters should be agreed in writing withe 
 the Local Highway Authority in advance of development taking place: 
  

- an Agreement under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 in respect 
of any works to the existing highway. 

- a Traffic Regulation Order to introduction restrictions controlling the 
proposed blue badge holders bay off Weaponness Park at the 
applicant's expense  

- a Construction Management Plan. 
  
 

Page 37



 

Page 14 of 14 

Target Determination Date: 1 May 2024 
 
Case Officer:  Mr Hugh Smith 
                       hugh.smith@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 April 2024
	4 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Full application for widening and resurfacing of parts of the Cinder Track at the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton
	5 (ZF23/02026/RG3) - Full application for alterations to surfacing of 4 no. tennis courts; erection of 6 no. floodlights, secure fencing and gates; provision of 5 no. parking spaces; and associated drainage, landscaping and footpaths at Scarborough Sports Centre, Filey Road, Scarborough, YO11 2TP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9th May, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, 
Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
Officers present:   St John Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Katja Harper (Planning 

Officer), Alpha Love-Koh (Lawyer Business and Environment), Hugh Smith 
(Senior Planning Officer) and David Walker (Head of Planning) 

 
Apologies: Councillor Eric Broadbent.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
76 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

77 Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 April 2024 
 
In respect of the interest he declared at the meeting, Councillor Maw clarified that he had 
been a member of a Scarborough Borough Council working group which considered the 
introduction of adrenaline sports on both the South and North Bay. 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2024 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

78 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
 



 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.   
 

 
 
79 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Full application for widening and resurfacing of parts of the 

Cinder Track at the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for widening and resurfacing of parts of the Cinder 
Track at the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton on behalf of North Yorkshire 
Council. 
 
The planning officer advised that following deferral of this application at the previous 
meeting, she could confirm that the length of the Cinder Track under consideration was 
already accessible to wheelchair users and equestrians, and the proposed upgrade of the 
track and resurfacing of the ramp would further improve accessibility. 
 
Chris Bourne, as the applicant (on behalf of North Yorkshire Council) spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 That their queries around the Cinder Track’s accessibility had now been addressed 

 The Arboricultural Impact Assessment and the recommended mitigation measures 
reflected in Condition 4 

 The importance of the different users of the Cinder Track respecting each other 
and that dogs be kept under control 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

80 (ZF23/02026/RG3) - Full application for alterations to surfacing of 4 no. tennis 
courts; erection of 6 no. floodlights, secure fencing and gates; provision of 5 no. 
parking spaces; and associated drainage, landscaping and footpaths at 
Scarborough Sports Centre, Filey Road, Scarborough, YO11 2TP 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for alterations to surfacing of 4 no. tennis courts; 
erection of 6 no. floodlights, secure fencing and gates; provision of 5 no. parking spaces; 
and associated drainage, landscaping and footpaths at Scarborough Sports Centre, Filey 
Road, Scarborough, YO11 2TP on behalf of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that since the report’s publication, 12 
further objections had been received which raised issues either already addressed in the 
report or not material to this planning application.  In respect of the hours of use of the 



 

 

upgraded facilities, the planning officer confirmed that this would be no later than 9pm and 
no earlier than 7am to mirror the nearby athletics track.  Condition 6 would be amended to 
reflect this requirement.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The adequacy of the proposed car parking 

 The lack of toilet facilities which could lead to users urinating in the vicinity of the 
courts 

 That the proposed restoration of the courts for public use would maintain the 
important historic legacy of the site and address a need identified in the Tennis 
Strategy and on a site designed for such purposes 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and an amendment to Condition 6 as detailed above. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 in favour, 1 against, and 1 
abstention. 
 
 

81 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

82 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 13 June 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.41 pm. 


